Notice of Determination Appendix D From: Public Agency: ✓ Office of Planning and Research Sierra Nevada Conservancy U.S. Mail: Street Address: 11521 Blocker Drive, Suite 205 Address: P.O. Box 3044 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113 Auburn, CA 95603 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 Sacramento, CA 95814 Contact: Mary Akens ☐ County Clerk (530) 450-5177 Phone: County of: Address: Lead Agency (if different from above): Town of Mammoth Lakes Community Development Department Address: P.O. Box 1609, Mammoth Lakes, California 9354 Contact: Ellen Clark - Senior Planner Phone: (760) 934-8989 SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code. State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2010111013 Project Title: Sherwins Trailhead SNC1417-RT Project Applicant: Mammoth Lakes Recreation Project Location (include county): The project is located within the Town of Mammoth Lakes in Mono County, California. It is located on federal land managed by the Inyo National Forest. Project Description: The Sierra Nevada Conservancy (SNC) would provide funding to the Mammoth Lakes Recreation to construct the Sherwins Trailhead. The Trailhead footprint will be approximately 25,000 square feet. It will include a paved parking including ADA accessible parking, ADA accessible double vault toilets, ADA accessible interpretive and educational kiosks, bicycle parking rack, free public transit bus terminal (service provided by Eastern Sierra Transit Authority) and a bicycle maintenance station (bike pump, bike tools, bike stand). The facility will provide an improved user experience and mitigate environmental impacts through public access improvements, education, safety, and sanitation. This is to advise that the Sierra Nevada Conservancy after having considered the EIR as prepared (Lead Agency or Responsible Agency) by the lead agency, has approved the above described project on and has made the (date) following determinations regarding the above described project. 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment 2. A, EIR was prepared for this project pursuant to CEQA 3. Mitigation measures **were** a condition of the approval of the project. 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan was adopted for this project 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project. 6. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. This is to certify that the EIR and record of project approval is available to the General Public at: Sierra Nevada Conservancy, 11521 Blocker Drive Suite 205, Auburn, CA 95603

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code.
Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.

Date:

Title: Chief Deputy Executive Officer

__ Date Received for filing at OPR: _____